the settlements, such as Ganta and Saniquellie-Mah, consultations were made in several 
communities / neighborhoods within it. Some of these settlements were visited more than 
once, in order to conduct follow-up consultations, for a total number of one-hundred and 
thirty two visits (132) of which eighteen (18) were overnight. See Appendix I for a list of all 
of the settlements visited.  

Over one thousand people participated in this process, be it as interviewees, participants 
in the public meetings and Focus Groups, or both. Consulting such a large number of

[...]

the Government of Liberia is undertaking an effort 
to  regularize  the  use  of  such  distinctions.  The  project  is  using  the  neutral  term  “settlement”,  distinguishing 
between them according to the above mentioned parameter. 

seventy eight (280) individual interviews, four hundred and sixty nine (469) people 
participated in public meetings and collective interviews, and two hundred and seventy 
eight (278) people participated in Focus Group discussions.5   In total one thousand and 
twenty seven (1027) people were consulted.  Besides geographic location, the following 
key social categories were used to structure the consultations:  ethnic group (Mano, Gio, 
Mandingo, Krahn, and Gbei), religious affiliation (Christian, Moslem, and African 
Traditional Religion), gender (male/female), age (youth/adult/senior), occupation